
 
 
 

Corporate Policy Development and 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 
Councillors: Robin Moss, Lucy Hodge, Ian Halsall, Oli Henman, Hal MacFie, 
Onkar Saini, Toby Simon, Malcolm Treby and Colin Blackburn 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michaela Gay
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 
NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control. 
 
Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please 
make yourself known to the camera operators.  
 
To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians 
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera 
operator. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available 
for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.  
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
 

at 4.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 6. 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 
 
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 
(b) The nature of their interest. 
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, 

(as defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for 
Registration of Interests) 

 
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  

 At the time of publication no notifications had been received. 
 
7.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
8.   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  

 The Cabinet Member will update the Panel on any relevant issues. Panel members 
may ask questions on the update provided. 

 
9.   HERITAGE SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN (Pages 13 - 42) 
 
10.   COMMERCIAL ESTATE UPDATE (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
11.   PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 49 - 50) 



 This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel. Any suggestions for further 
items or amendments to the current programme will be logged and scheduled in 
consultation with the Panel’s Chair and supporting officers. 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on  
michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411. 
 
 



 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 

 
Present:- Councillors Robin Moss, Lucy Hodge, Ian Halsall, Oli Henman, Hal MacFie, 
Onkar Saini, Toby Simon, Malcolm Treby and Colin Blackburn 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors:   
 

  
47    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

48    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
49    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
There were none 
  

50    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Lucy Hodge stated that, as Cabinet Lead for Highways, she had been 
involved in conversations about the budget and so for transparency purposes, would 
not take part in the debate on that item. 
 
Councillor Oli Henman stated that, as Cabinet Lead for Climate Emergency and 
Sustainable Travel, he had been involved in conversations about the budget and so 
for transparency purposes, would not take part in the debate on that item. 
  

51    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

52    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
Councillor Shaun Hughes made a statement regarding emissions based parking 
charges in Midsomer Norton. A copy of the statement is appended to these minutes. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Blackburn regarding WECA funding, Councillor 
Hughes explained that this had been limited investment for a redevelopment of the 
town square and town hall. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 
 

Councillor Halsall asked if there was evidence of people parking for more than 2 
hours. Councillor Hughes explained that there has been no feasibility study, there is 
little evidence and the impact has not been assessed.  
 
Councillor Moss raised the issue of collecting money – he asked how often parking 
enforcement officers were in the area. Councillor Hughes stated that it was on 
average every 3/6 months.  
 
Becky Brooks (Director 3SG – Supporting Charities & Social Enterprises in BANES) 
made a statement on the budget proposals. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Henman, Becky Brooks explained that she 
has asked for a breakdown in terms of groups effected by the proposed cuts and will 
wait to see the detail. 
 
Councillor Blackburn as if 3G had been asked for any input on the proposals. Becky 
Brooks explained that they had not been contacted.  
 
Councillor Moss stated that the work that the 3rd sector does is valued. Becky Brooks 
stated that she would welcome an opportunity to get around the table to discuss the 
proposals. A huge amount of anxiety is being felt.  
------------- 
 
The Chair explained that a question and answer document had been circulated to 
Panel members and will be attached to these minutes. Questions had been received 
from: 
 
Councillor Eleanor Jackson 
 
Becky Brooks (Director 3SG) regarding budget proposals 
 
 
   

53    MINUTES  
 
The Chair explained that minutes for both the 16th January 2024 and this meeting 
would come to the March meeting of the Panel for approval. 
  

54    BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2024/25 AND FINANCIAL OUTLOOK  
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor Mark Elliott, introduced the item 
(officer support Andy Rothery, Executive Director - Resources). Councillor Elliott 
explained that it had been a very difficult budget setting round, the cost of living crisis 
equally effects the Council with the added demand in social services. He added that, 
despite this, he is pleased to present a robust and balanced budget proposal. He 
stated that he had heard representations from the third sector and would be 
considering what could be done. The Executive Director explained that this was the 
most difficult budget he had worked on. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Dine Romero, Chair of the Childrens, Adults, Health and 
Wellbeing PDS Panel, to make a comment on the budget proposals on behalf of her 

Page 6



 

 
3 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 
 

Panel. Councillor Romero first highlighted that the word ‘overspend’ was used 
regarding Children’s Services for example but a better phrase would be ‘increase in 
demand’. She explained that the Panel had picked up on a lack of detail in the 
budget proposals. She stated that there are concerns on the budget proposals but 
everybody understands the position. She stated that there was a lack of clarity on 
when the cuts would come in to play which was leading to more anxiety in the sector. 
She urged the Cabinet Member to reconsider the cuts put forward and at least work 
with the 3rd Sector to explore timescales as they are often providing preventative 
services. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Andy Wait, Chair of the Climate Emergency and 
Sustainability PDS Panel, to make a comment on the budget proposals on behalf of 
his Panel. Councillor Wait stated that he sympathized with the Cabinet Member’s 
position which was caused by unfair treatment from central government who did not 
seem to appreciate the services of local authorities. Regarding the Climate 
Emergency area – he stated that there was now a small team in place and the Panel 
considered  policies that are driven by the Climate Emergency such as Liveable 
Neighbourhoods and the Clean Air Zone. He stated that the issue of parking charges 
in Midsomer Norton came up at the Panel meeting. He added that difficult decisions 
have to be made. He congratulated Councillor Sarah Warren and the Climate 
Emergency team on their achievements so far. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Robin Moss explained that he would be making statements at 
Cabinet and Council reflecting general comments of PDS Panels. 
 
 
Panel members raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Halsall asked for confirmation that Council would formalise the budget on 
20th February and that the Council is not in a section 114 situation. The Cabinet 
Member confirmed this. 
 
Councillor Halsall referred to the change of format regarding Council Tax relief which 
people can be signposted to. The Cabinet Member stated that he was pleased to 
have passed this adjustment which will help those most vulnerable.  
 
Councillor Halsall asked if the Cabinet Member would sit down and have a 
discussion with the 3rd sector. The Cabinet Member confirmed that he would do that, 
he stated that he wanted to engage the 3rd Sector and work with them not ‘do to’ 
them and use a scalpel and not a machete. He stated that the 3rd sector do 
extremely important work and save the Council money downstream. He apologized 
that the budget proposals came late on and as a shock to them, he explained that 
savings had to be found at a late stage. He will work with them.  
 
Councillor MacFie asked if the income and savings target of £16.82m would mean 
lost services. The Cabinet Member stated that he had confidence in the budget, it 
had been through strong internal challenge and was a robust budget with a risk 
reserve. 
 

Page 7



 

 
4 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 
 

Regarding a question from Councillor MacFie on business rates retention, the 
Executive Director explained that there was a business rates review in the future so 
there is no exact figure on this at the moment. 
 
Councillor Romero stated that she welcomed the Cabinet Member’s words around 
the 3rd sector and asked for more clarification around timings. The Cabinet Member 
stated that he heard what had been said. Around timings – he explained that each 
contract had different end times and it would depend on each contract. He stated 
that he could guarantee a reasonable approach and no cliff edge.  
 
Councillor Sani asked if relationships with the voluntary sector would be maintained 
and strengthened with adult services being brought in house. The Cabinet Member 
confirmed that details would be worked out with the relevant Cabinet Members.  
 
Councillor Sani asked about inflationary pressure. The Executive Director explained 
the need to be prudent and the fact that it was unlikely costs would come down.  
 
Councillor Sani asked if there is a possibility of additional revenue generation in 
future years. The Cabinet Member stated that there is now a more entrepreneurial 
approach and current investment in schemes such as Bath Quays and the Fashion 
Museum which would be future income streams. 
 
Councillor Blackburn stated that he appreciated the work being done but asked 
about the way it had been done in that, 5 years into the administration, the 3rd sector 
had not been engaged with. The Cabinet Member explained that the savings plan 
came late and he would not have wanted things to happen like that but it was a 
process issue. He added that contracts would be coming back in house which had 
been outsourced for 10 year and Cabinet Members would want to engage. 
 
Councillor Blackburn stated that he understood Councillor Romero’s point regarding 
wording ‘overpspend’ when it is ‘pressure’ – he asked about plans to mitigate the 
uplift in need. Councillor Romero explained that costs had risen (for example in 
agency staff) as well as the increase in those needing provision. She explained that 
for some, investment in preventative services would be useful – an example would 
be that more local SEN (Special Educational Needs) provision would impact on the 
current spend on transport (to provision outside of the area).  
 
Councillor Blackburn stated that the authority benefits from income regarding 
Heritage and Parking. He added that the Commercial Estate was the golden egg. He 
asked about the impacts of parking charges. The Cabinet Member explained that he 
understood that parking charges cannot keep going up. He explained that the 
Commercial Estate was functioning better than in the past – around 7% and the 
Roman Baths were taking more money per visitor now.  
 
Councillor Treby asked about the 3G proposed cuts and impact on the budget. The 
Cabinet Member stated that there was a need to engage with them so as not to have 
an impact further down the line on statutory services. We will look at value for money 
with each contract.  
 

Page 8



 

 
5 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 
 

Councillor Treby asked if the borrowing position per resident was favourable and 
how the budget effects this position. The Executive Director explained that this 
moves up and down and has been below the limit through the budget process.  
 
Councillor Hodge asked how the home to school transport provision compared to 
other authorities, the Cabinet Member explained that the area is escalating as it is for 
many Councils. All packages are being reviewed internally and provision for each 
child is being assessed. This is a national market failure – help from Government is 
needed.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Simon on the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG), confirmation was given that the overspend linked to the High Needs Block 
did not place a risk on the general fund as the DSG does not cover the statutory 
responsibilities the council has towards parents. We do not believe the Government 
would remove the statutory override. 
 
Councillor Simon asked if there was a robust estimate regarding homelessness and 
hotels. The Cabinet Member explained that costs had risen dramatically and there is 
a move to bring some properties back in use for homelessness provision.  
 
Councillor Moss identified some themes – we are in this position due to decisions in 
Central Government; the Dilnot Report identified that the Adult Support system was 
broken 13 years ago and there is a lack of detail in Child and Adult social care 
budget proposals. Regarding home to school transport – not sure the LGA (Local 
Government Association) work is picked up locally. Regrading the Commercial 
Estate - improving performance is welcomed, the Panel wish to further scrutinize this 
area - in the past, information had been opaque and other members excluded. Panel 
members agreed to include this on the forward plan for further scrutiny. Breakdown 
of commercial estate income from corporate estate returns was required for auditing 
purposes.  
 
Councillor Moss stated that it would be useful for the Panel to see more information 
on the usage of agency staff and consultants by the authority. The Cabinet Member 
confirmed that consultancy would only be used when there was insufficient 
expertise/resource internally. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Moss, reassurance was given that 
discussions were taking place about any housing revenue requirements on the 
council in consideration of statutory thresholds. 
 
Councillor Moss stated that there was a potential consequence to footfall for local 
business if parking charges are brought in for Midsomer Norton and he suggested 
that the Cabinet row back from this proposal.  
 
Councillor Moss asked if there was any detail regarding a parish and town Council 
precept. The Executive Director reported that there is no information on this yet and 
it would be reported to Council.  
 
 

Page 9



 

 
6 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 
 

The Panel RESOLVED to pass the following comments on to the Cabinet and 
Council for their consideration of the budget:  
 

I. The panel recognised the challenging financial circumstances faced by the 
council and thank officers for their work in developing a draft balanced budget; 

II. To request that Cabinet fully examines the potential downstream effects in 
response to its third sector budget proposals; 

III. To request that home to school transport arrangements are subject to review 
to explore potential savings; 

IV. To agree to add scrutiny of the commercial estate to the panel’s workplan 
V. To ask cabinet to fully examine the impact of the parking income proposals for 

Radstock and Midsomer Norton and to report next steps to the Climate 
Emergency and Sustainability Panel  

  
55    PANEL WORKPLAN  

 
The Panel noted the future workplan with the following additional items: 
 
Commercial Estate  
 
Aequus (consultants and tendering process) 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.50 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 10



Printed on recycled paper 

 
 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING/
DECISION 
MAKER:  

Cabinet 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN REFERENCE: MEETING 

DATE:  7th March 2024 
E 3502 

TITLE: Heritage Services Business Plan 24-29 

WARD: All  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 
 

List of attachments to this report: 
Heritage Services Business Plan 
Heritage Services Business Plan Risk Register 

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 This is the update of the Heritage Services Business Plan 2024-2029. It covers the five 
financial years from 2024/25 to 2028/2029, and has been prepared following the annual 
in-depth review of business activity. The revised Plan includes an analysis of the risk 
involved. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Cabinet is asked to; 

2.1 Approve the Heritage Services Business Plan 2024 - 2029 

3 THE REPORT  

The report introduces the Heritage Services business plan going to Informal Cabinet on 20th 
February 2024 and Cabinet on the 7th March 2024. 
 

This is the annual revision of the Heritage Services Business Plan (the Plan). This revision of the 
Plan sets out the Services’ Vision and Mission as it recovers from the impacts of the COVID-19 
pandemic, responds to the changing economic situation and its impact on the Council’s visitor 
businesses.  
 

Heritage Services expects to deliver a financial surplus in 2024/25 of £12.2 million. This will exceed 
pre-pandemic income and profit although visitors will still not have returned to 2019 levels. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



Printed on recycled paper 

 
The Service will use the carbon baseline work undertaken during 2023 to inform its ongoing 
response to the climate and ecological emergency. The actions required to achieve net zero by 
2030 will be set out and costed during 2024. 
 
The Service will commence design work for the new Fashion Museum within the Milsom Quarter 
and continue to develop plans for the creation of a Fashion Co

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 

 
Present:- Councillors Robin Moss, Lucy Hodge, Ian Halsall, Hal MacFie, Onkar Saini, 
Toby Simon, Colin Blackburn and Ruth Malloy (in place of Oli Henman) 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Malcolm Treby 
 

  
56    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

57    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
58    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Councillor Oli Henman gave his apologies. 
 
Councillor Malcolm Treby gave his apologies. 
  

59    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

60    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

61    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
There were none. 
  

62    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

63    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
There was none. 
  

64    HERITAGE SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN  
 



 

 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
 

The Chair invited Councillor Paul Roper, Cabinet Member for Economic and Cultural 
Sustainable Development and Robert Campbell, Head of Heritage Services to 
introduce the report.  
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Halsall stated that the good news in the report was testament to all teams 
involved. He added that it was good news regarding access to the records office. He 
asked about the upper area in the Victoria Art Gallery and when the roof repair was 
expected so that there was a limit to this cultural loss. The officer explained that 
there had been a historical underinvestment in the roof and there was no choice now 
but to fix it so the gallery is closed until this can be done otherwise art could be 
damaged. The extent of the work is unknown until an inspection is carried out. He 
explained that listed building consent is expected in March/April and an inspection 
will follow. It is possible that there will need to be further listed building consent but if 
not, it is hoped that it can open in September. Confirmation can be given once the 
extent of the damage is known. 
 
Councillor Blackburn stated that the report is shown as a Business Plan but is 
actually an Executive Summary. He asked what was being done to make things 
happen in terms of returning markets and protecting the asset. He asked what the 
big jump in education visitor numbers cost. He stated that income per visitor seems 
to be reducing but no reason is given for this. The Cabinet Member stated that ‘Visit 
West’ is used to promote the city. He explained that Asian tourism has not recovered 
since the pandemic, but this may be a geopolitical issue. The officer added that we 
do market in China on social media and trade delegations. We were only put back on 
the pre-approved travel destination last year. We are proactive and the market is 
likely to return in 2025/26. Regarding educational visitor costs, the officer did not 
have the exact costs but explained that there was a large education audience 
(around 16-19 thousand pupils) which is in line with a mandate set for the Council as 
an investment in improving the lives of local people. He stated that this is a long-term 
investment which will ensure future support of the monument. Councillor Moss stated 
that this is missing from the risk register in terms of the impact on profitability. Also, 
as numbers increase – visitor enjoyment may go down – a difficult balance. He 
agreed that educational experience is of benefit going forwards. The officer agreed 
regarding the balance between commercial activities and socially minded activities 
but added that some philanthropic donations can be linked to socially minded 
activities – the aim is to diversify the income streams to mitigate risk in times such as 
the pandemic. 
 
Councillor Blackburn stated that scrutiny members are here to help but do need 
more details in reports.  
 
Councillor Simon asked if a gazebo could be constructed for the people queuing for 
the Roman Baths which would enhance the visitor experience. He asked if the Pump 
Room Catering contract could be extended to allow for opening in the evenings. He 
also asked about combined tickets as many cities have, which include a package for 
public transport/open top bus tours and visitor attractions which may help to drive 
footfall.  
 



 

 
3 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
 

Councillor MacFie asked about Heritage Services in terms of Northeast Somerset 
and if so, could it be included in the report. The officer explained that the schools 
programme includes all schools in BANES. He added that there had been a pop-up 
museum on Keynsham High Street and there had been a festival of archaeology in 
Stanton Drew. He stated that there will be more things like this going forwards.  
 
Councillor Saini asked about the timeline for repayment of the Capital Grant; How 
the fund-raising scheme is structured and about the role and responsibility of 
independent charities. The officer explained that the grant is the responsibility of the 
Corporate Estate so he would refer to his colleagues. He explained the fund-raising 
structure as a well-trodden path – there are anchor givers such as the Arts Council 
and National Lottery Heritage Fund. He explained that the role of independent 
charities is the same model as the Roman Baths and that will apply to the Fashion 
Museum.  
 
Councillor Halsall asked about Discovery Cards and asked if people could just take a 
utility bill to gain access. The officer explained that the benefits are wider than just 
free access to venues – there are discounts elsewhere and the card is a vehicle for 
other businesses to sign up to it. He further explained that the technology behind the 
cards is holding us back from remote sign up at present but will are moving towards 
that system. There has been increased sign up – 24k before the pandemic and now 
there are 40k.  
 
Councillor Hodge asked if there is a risk to other services if a surplus in this service 
is not achieved (this is not shown in the risk analysis). She asked about ticket prices 
increases and concessions. She also asked about visitor driven staffing. The officer 
stated that he was not sure about the risk to other services, but the risk always 
depends on footfall. He stated that he would supply the Panel will the ticket price 
information with variable pricing strategy and concessions. In terms of visitor driven 
staffing, he explained that staff numbers are increased at times of high visitor 
numbers. 
 
In a response to questions from Councillor Malloy, the officer explained that the 
Heritage Advisory Board has external voices which have expertise in different 
aspects of the Heritage Sector. He explained that the aim is to bring these voices to 
have a stronger bearing earlier on in the budget process. In terms of cultural audit, 
he explained that an internal audit is happening now before the summer. He stated 
that the service is always happy to work with the Great Spa Towns as the 
opportunities arise.  
 
Councillor Moss asked if the paintings in storage could be used in the Guildhall. 
Councillor Hodge asked if a variety of genders could be portrayed. The officer stated 
that he was happy to consider this, taking into account practicalities and cost.  
  

65    COMMERCIAL ESTATE UPDATE  
 
The Chair invited Councillor Mark Elliott, Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Richard Long, Head of Commercial Estate to introduce the report.  
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 



 

 
4 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
 

Councillor Blackburn stated that he would like more information in order to 
understand the Commercial Estate. He asked about the recent budget which had 
identified a number of properties up for sale in order to pay off the WECA Post Office 
loan. He also asked about the amount of money needed for repairs and the impact of 
the voids. The Cabinet Member explained that the sale of properties was not in the 
Commercial or Corporate Estate but part of treasury management. The officer 
explained that he had been campaigning to get a war chest to address disrepair and 
resources are being combined to bring some properties back. He explained that 
disposals are dealt with in a different team and a partner is being commissioned to 
help form a process for declaring certain assets surplus. The Cabinet Member for 
Economic and Cultural Sustainable Development explained that currently data on 
Corporate Assets is held on 7/8 IT systems and work is being done on the 
specifications for a new system. There is a move to a new corporate landlord model. 
He explained that payments to WECA will be made over the next 5 years and part of 
this may be found in the disposal of Corporate Assets.  
 
Councillor Halsall asked if most people in arrears eventually fulfil the debt and is 
there a cost to chase people. The Cabinet Member for Resources explained that 
there is a red/green split – some we are expecting to be paid and some is seen as 
risk. The officer added that we now chase all debt. 
 
Councillor Hodge asked if there is a strategy to address outstanding works. The 
officer explained that it was done purely on the dateline. He explained that there is a 
backlog on maintenance and work is being done with the resources available, 
currently there is a focus on 18 properties.  
 
Councillor Simon asked about the £220k debt (rated green but now 4 quarters old). 
He also asked if conversions to residential use can be part of a strategy to address 
housing. The officer stated that the debt is made up of areas where we are in dispute 
with the tenant over the level of debt. On the second point, he explained that we 
must comply with the Article 4 directive (which protects employment space) which 
means properties must have been marketed for employment purposes.  
 
Councillor Saini asked about the key drivers of the Commercial Estate and how we 
compare regarding IPD (standard property index). He asked about notable trends 
and strategies to optimise performance going forwards. The officer explained that 
there had been concern about the trend for online shopping and how this would 
affect retail. Regarding the IPD, we are on par with similar mixed bag portfolio areas. 
He further explained that there is a landlords’ forum to ensure local landowners 
support each other and the BID to collaborate on events. 
 
Councillor Halsall asked if there is a list of properties and if there are any commercial 
properties outside of the district. The officer explained that the Council has records of 
titles and land ownerships. We can raise this with corporate landlords group – there 
is no reason not to make the list public. Regarding properties outside of the district – 
there are several including 2 office buildings in Aztec West and industrial buildings in 
Melksham and Chippenham. None of these defaulted during the pandemic.  
 
Councillor Hodge asked if any of the pop-up businesses in void properties go on to 
have a long term let. The officer explained that there are pop ups in both commercial 
and corporate properties and some transition into long term lets.  



 

 
5 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
 

 
Councillor Moss asked about the boundary between corporate and commercial 
properties, he stated that it would be useful to see where the line is drawn. 
Councillors could have access to commercial information as they are corporate 
trustees. He asked about the Community Asset Transfer process and asked about 
benchmarking opportunities with places such as York and Chester.  The officer 
explained that we are a member of a historic cities group, but the nature of each 
estate is very different. Councillor Roper (Cabinet Member for Economic and Cultural 
Sustainable Development) explained that the split between the commercial and 
corporate estate is complex with regard to Community Asset Transfer. 
  

66    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Panel noted the workplan. 
 
Councillor Moss explained that there are ongoing discussions with Group Leaders 
and Cabinet Members regarding the presentation of items at PDS Panel meetings.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.44 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


